

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 54 of 2024**

KS Mashungmi and Anr.

.... *Petitioners*

- *Versus* -

Commissioner (Power) Manipur and 3 Ors.

.... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

01.04.2026

[1] Present Mr. Tungrei Ngakang, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned GA for the State respondents.

[2] The main prayer in the present writ petition is for shifting or removing of 123KV S/C Tower bearing no. 41 & 42 erected at Shokvao village or in the alternative pay fair compensation to the petitioners. It is also stated that the electric wire passed over the residential building of the petitioners.

[3] From the proceeding of earlier record of the mediation, it is unsuccessful. This Court is of the opinion that the matter may be referred to mediation for finding an amicable settlement of the dispute.

[4] Accordingly, the matter is referred to the High Court Mediation Centre for amicable settlement.

[5] Parties are directed to appear before the Mediator on 15.04.2026 at 1:00 pm.

[6] State respondents are directed to depute competent and authorized persons who can take decisions in the mediation proceeding.

[7] Furnish a copy of this order to the learned counsel appearing for the parties and the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, Manipur.

**JUDGE**